
   
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 

 
J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 15 October 2014 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 23RD 

OCTOBER, 2014 in the  Temporary Meeting Room at Merseyside Fire and Rescue 

Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

Please note, there will be a Learning Lunch for Members at 12:00, prior to the 

meeting, regarding the successes of the Firefit Hub.  

Access will be provided to members of the press and public from 12:45. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
Encl. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

23 OCTOBER 2014 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Linda Maloney (Chair) 
Robbie Ayres 
John Kelly 
Jimmy Mahon 
Barbara Murray 
Steve Niblock 
Tony Robertson 
Roy Gladden 
 

 
 

1. Preliminary matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 29th July 2014, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
committee chair.  
 
 

3. IRMP Supplement 2015-17 (Pages 5 - 48) 

 To consider Report CFO/108/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the content of 2015/17 Integrated Risk Management Plan 
(IRMP) Supplement subject to a period of 12 weeks consultation prior to 
implementation. 
 
 



 

 

4. OPERATIONAL RECRUITMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 (Pages 49 - 64) 

 To consider Report CFO/110/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the operational recruitment strategy for 2014/15 and 
endorsement of the proposed contractual terms to be applied.  
 
 

5. JCC UPDATE (Pages 65 - 92) 

 To consider Report CFO/109/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
progress in relation to the works on the Joint Command and Control 
Centre (JCC). 
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information, by virtue of Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

29 JULY 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:   Councillors Roy Gladden and Dave Hanratty 
  
Also Present:   Linda Maloney, Robbie Ayres, John Kelly, Barbara Murray,    

Steve Niblock and Les Byrom 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Jimmy Mahon, Cllr Tony Newman and Cllr Tony Robertson  
1. Preliminary matters  

 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) Item 5, report CFO/085/14 Change of Lead Members Roles, be accepted 

by the Chair as a matter of urgency to enable the Authority to 
appointment a replacement Lead Member for Prevention and Protection, 
and complete membership of Performance & Scrutiny Committee, prior to 
that Committee’s first meeting of the municipal year, due to the Chair 
receiving verbal notice, of the resignation to that role by Councillor 
Newman; and 

 
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public  

during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the previous Community Safety & Protection Committee, held on 
27th March 2014, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair. 
 

3. Wirral Youth Zone  

(CFO/048/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/048/14 Wirral Youth Zone, of the Deputy Chief 
Executive, requesting confirmation of a previous decision to transfer land freed 
up at the Birkenhead fire station site to support the creation of a Youth Zone. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Members welcomed the idea, which they felt is in line with the Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s aims and direction of travel.  
 
Members requested that congratulations be passed on to Sarah Lawton, Project 
Manager of the Firefit Hub, for being awarded ‘Woman of the Year’. The Chair 
recommended that any Members who have not visited the Hub, attend the 1 
year anniversary event being hosted on Friday 1st August.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a. The transfer of land in principle, to support the Youth Zone, be agreed 
subject to:- 

 
i. The setup of an appropriate company. 
 

ii. The project funding be finalised and the Business Plan staying broadly in 
line with that detailed within Appendix A to the report. 

 
iii. A lease being agreed. This being based on a peppercorn rent. 
 

iv. A finalised agreement being reached on how the fire station and Youth 
Zone will work closely together on the shared visions and aims around 
youth engagement and support. 

 
v. The provision of a designated Youth Engagement space being created 

for Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service within the Youth Zone. 
 
b. The Chair of the Authority write a letter of appreciation and 

congratulations, on behalf of all Members, to Sara Lawton in recognition 
of being awarded ‘Woman of the Year’ and to express how proud the 
Authority are. 

 
 

4. CFOA Road Safety Week  

(CFO/083/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/083/14 of the Chief Fire Officer regarding the 
background to, and activity carried out by MFRA staff during the Chief Fire 
Officers Association (CFOA) Road Safety Week 9th June to 15th June 2014. 
 
The DCFO highlighted the national work of CFOA, particularly CFO Dave 
Etheridge following the motion made by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
to support Mrs Frances Molloy’s campaign against vehicles being fitted with old 
tyres, following the road traffic incident where a coach fitted with tyres older than 
the vehicle itself, crashed resulting in the fatality of her son, the coach driver and 
one other passenger also died travelling home from the Bestival festival.  
 
 
 

Page 2



Resolved that: 
 

vi. The contents of this report and the contribution this activity has to 
the reduction of those killed or seriously injured on the roads as a 
result of being in a road traffic collision, be noted 

 
vii. Whilst those killed or seriously injured in road traffic collisions is 

reducing, the numbers of those pedestrians and cyclists killed or 
seriously injured in Merseyside has been rising for the last 3 years, 
be noted  

 
viii. Members appreciation to Officers for their support in relation to all 

road safety work with partners, to Liverpool Walton MP Steve 
Rotheram and CFOA for backing the campaign against vehicles 
being fitted with old tyres for use on the roads and carrying 
passengers, be recorded. 

 
 

5. Change of Lead Members Roles  
 
Members considered report CFO/085/14 of the Clerk to the Authority regarding 
a Change of Lead Member Roles. 
 
Members noted that the change in Lead Members will have a knock on affect 
and membership of committee’s will be updated to reflect the appropriate 
Members to the appropriate committees. 
  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) Nomination of Councillor Stapleton to the FireFit Hub Board and the 
Board of Fire Support Network be approved, and 

 
b) The change in Lead Member for Prevention and Protection to Councillor 

Gladden be approved.  
 

c) Appreciation to Councillor Newman for his contribution to the Authority in 
his previous capacity of Lead Member, be recorded. 

 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 23 October 2014 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 23 OCTOBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/108/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JACKIE SUTTON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: IRMP SUPPLEMENT 2015-17 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX B: 

IRMP SUPPLEMENT 2015-17 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve the content of 2015/17 Integrated Risk 

Management Plan (IRMP) Supplement subject to a period of 12 weeks 
consultation prior to implementation. (Appendix A). 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the content of the 2015/17 Integrated Risk Management 
Plan (IRMP) Supplement subject to a period of 12 weeks’ consultation prior to 
implementation. 

 
 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 via the National Framework contains 

the legal requirement to produce an IRMP. The primary objective for this 
process is to make each Fire & Rescue Authority (FRA) more responsive to 
locally identified risk and needs and better able to deliver safer communities. 

 
4. Merseyside FRA’s IRMP is a medium term plan that evaluates progress made 

as a result of previous IRMPs and captures future aspirations and the strategic 
direction for the Authority in order to deliver its Mission; Safer Stronger 
Communities; Safe, Effective Firefighters; 

 
5. Members will be aware that the published IRMP 2013/16 is still current.  

However due to the Government having confirmed the extent of the cuts for 
2015/16 it was considered more appropriate to publish a Supplement to the 
existing IRMP 2013/16 covering a 2 year period 2015/17.   Members are 
therefore asked to approve a Supplement to the existing IRMP being published. 
The supplement is attached to this report at Appendix A.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
6. The outcome of the 12 week consultation will be reported back to the Authority 

following the consultation period. The draft IRMP Supplement for 2015/17 
addresses the difficult decisions required to meet budget challenges including 
station mergers and closures. It also builds on progress made over the last ten 
years and is very firmly focussed on maintaining the efficient and effective 
delivery of core services to Merseyside communities. 
 

7. Following approval by Authority of the final IRMP Supplement the document will 
be sent for design and printing. 

 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
8. The existing Equality Impact Assessment for IRMP 2013/16 has been reviewed 

and updated.  Th
[...]
echnical rescue incidents is significantly 

enhanced through this arrangement as the personnel from each team work 

and train together using the facilities at the Training and Development 

Academy which is situated adjacent to the station.    

 

 

JESIP—National Resilience 

The Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP) was 

established to address the recommendations and findings from a number of 

major incident inquiries. The initial phase of the Programme ran from 

September 2012 to September 2014 with the aim of improving the ways in 

which police, fire and rescue and ambulance services work together at major 

and complex incidents.  

 

This has been achieved through joint training and exercising and through the 

adoption of Joint Doctrine. Merseyside FRS officers supported the initial JESIP 

roll out and are now an integral aspect of the legacy arrangements which will 

serve to embed the JESIP principles as core business across the 3 emergency 

services. 

 

Joint Command and Control Centre (JCC) 

The Merseyside FRS Fire Control and Merseyside Police “999” call handling 

and dispatch capabilities are co-located on the ground floor of the JCC at the 

Merseyside FRS Headquarters.  

The first floor of the JCC hosts the Merseyside FRS Operational Planning and 

Policy Team and the Merseyside Police Force Operations Department. It also 

hosts the strategic and tactical command suites from which all major 

incidents and events occurring on Merseyside are managed.   

 

 

P
age 22



 

 

Excellent Operational Response  

Update on IRMP 2013-16 Actions 

New work routine 

On 3
rd

 January 2015 the duration of a firefighter’s shifts were equalised in a 

move from 9 hour days and 15 hour nights to 12 hours days and nights. The 

new equalised shifts required a change to start and finish times.   The duty 

system remains unchanged as a compressed hours system based upon 2 days 

and 2 nights worked consecutively, followed b
[...]

structures to ensure the impact of partnership working is maximised. We will 

develop and build on the success of site specific and seasonal campaigns to 

minimise the effect of anti-social behaviour and arson in the community. 

 

Protection 

The Protection Team will be restructured to reflect the National Competency 

Framework for Business Safety Regulators and will consider future efficiencies 

in that restructure. 

A new Management Information System for Protection will be purchased to 

support Business safety across the County.  We will continue to work with 

commercial partners to develop the Primary Authority Scheme.  
 

Unwanted Fire Signals 

Protection officers are working collaboratively with businesses to further 

reduce the impact of false alarms cause by unwanted fire signals. 

 

High Rise Strategy  

The Authority has provided capital funding to support local authorities in 

providing sprinklers in high rise blocks of flats aimed at reducing risk to 

occupants and firefighters in those premises. The publicity campaign 

including the Sprinkler Symposium has been completed and applications for 

funding to deliver sprinkler projects have been received and will be assessed 

on a risk basis. The programme will be delivered into and beyond 2015.  

P
age 26



 

 

 

Excellent People 
Update on IRMP 2013-16 Actions 

Firefighter Fitness Policy

The appointment of a Fitness and Rehabilitation Co-ordinator to work in 

conjunction with Occupational Health, and the District Management Teams 

has proved to be a successful asset, addressing and resolving a number of 

fitness issues and ensuring an earlier return to operational duties for a 

number of staff. The introduction of specific training time within the new 

work routine has been supported by this role, alongside the creation of 

operational training programmes. 

 

Other duties personnel have been assigned to meaningful work projects 

whilst working with Occupational Health an
[...]
e to establish 

innovative and efficient ways 

to engage with all the 

protected groups  

5. Monitor hate crime in 

relation to fire and each 

protected group  

 

 

 

For any advice, support or guidance about completing this form please contact the 

DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk or on 0151 296 4237 

 

The completed form along with the related policy/report/project document should be 

emailed to the Diversity Team at: DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION  

DATE: 23 OCTOBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/110/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE 
AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

DIRECTOR OF 
PEOPLE AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

AM SEARLE, LYNN HUGHES SUZANNE LEA, ,  
GM LONGSHAW 

TITLE OF REPORT: OPERATIONAL RECRUITMENT  STRATEGY 2014/15 

 

APPENDICES: A  EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To advise Members of the operational recruitment strategy for 2014/15, and seek 

their endorsement of the proposed contractual terms to be applied. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note and endorse: 
 

a. the recruitment process contained within this report. 
 

b. the recruitment of trainee firefighters under the flexible contractual 
arrangements specified within the report specifically a combined 32 hour 
Wholetime / 42 hour Wholetime Retained Contract (averaged over a 7 
day period). 

 
c. that the feasibility of recruiting firefighters onto a 120 hour Retained 

Contract is explored in order to future proof recruitment and maximise 
flexibility. 

 
d. the development of an apprenticeship model for future recruitment.  

 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. At the Budget Meeting 27th February 2014 the Authority resolved, subject to 

public consultation and final Authority approval, to implement a number o
[...]
r contract – with a 
commitment to allocate wholetime shifts based on the operational 
requirements of the Service. Under these circumstances the Authority 
would use staff more flexibly to cover wholetime shifts using Voluntary 
Additional Hours, an approach similar to that which is adopted in a 
number of other public services. This would ensure higher levels of 
training are undertaken as those staff employed on this basis would be 
exposed to more core training as a result of being in the workplace more 
frequently.  This approach may present some challenges to the Authority 
related to initial training and long term retention which would need to be 
fully explored by the Authority prior to any recruitment process. 
 

• The recruitment of firefighters on a combined 32 hour wholetime 42 hour 
wholetime retained contract. This provides a guaranteed number of hours 
for staff as well as a payment for the undertaking of 42 hours retained 
duty. It is envisaged the contract holders would also provide a level of 
operational cover under the retained contract which would be paid at the 
appropriate hourly rate. 

 
14. Having considered all the options the recommendation of the Chief Fire Officer 

at this time is that the Authority approves the recruitment of firefighters on a 
combined 32 hour wholetime 42 hour wholetime retained contract. 
 

15. This provides for a guaranteed number of hours for those recruited as well as a 
payment for the undertaking of 42 hours retained duty. It is envisaged the 
contract holders would also provide a level of operational cover under that 
retained contract which would be paid at the appropriate hourly rate. The 
contract would be offered as a package and so would require each individual 
accepting the contract to opt out of the Working Time Regulations.  
 

16. The combined contract means that a firefighter joining the Authority would 
receive circa 85% of a firefighter’s wage – with the ability to work additional 
shifts subject to the exigencies of the Service. 

Page 51



 
17. It is also the recommendation of the Chief Fire Officer that the feasibility of 

recruiting firefighters on a 120 hour retained contract is explored in order to 
future proof recruitment and maximise flexibility.  

18. The contracts recommended for Authority approval would be utilised 
appropriately based on the level of recruitment required to deliver optimal 
staffing within the ongoing budgetary constraints.  
 

19. The wholetime/ retained contracts would be offered to those candidates 
deemed successful through the recruitment process. 
 

 

Positive action 

 
20. The People and Organisational Development team, in conjunction with the 

Diversity Manager have over the past five months been carrying out work in 
conjunction with the positive action strategy by attending careers fairs, graduate 
open days, working with community groups at open days and attending 
targeted sports events inviting potential applicants to complete a registration 
card to attend an awareness day. 
 

21. A total of six awareness days were held at the Training and Development 
Academy which offered potential applicants the opportunity to learn about the 
application process and the role of firefighter as well as attempt the physical 
tests, ladder climb and rat run. They were also given an insight into the written 
tests that they will have to complete. 
 

22. Following the awareness days each individual was provided with a link into the 
application process, and given a short window of opportunity to complete the 
application form. 

 

23. This focused action has now closed and 82 applications were received which 
includes 17 female applications (21%) and 27 from underrepresented groups 
(33%). 
 
 

Recruitment Process 

 
24. The next stage is to open up the application process to the wider public.  

 
25. As with the process above applicants will be required to complete a short 

questionnaire, asking experiential ques
[...]
 Operational Recruitment Strategy 2014/15 report being 
presented to Members of Authority on 23rd October 2014.  
 
The EIA considers the equality implications associated with the proposed 
recommendations. 
 
Which are: 
 
The proposals for members to  approve  include: 
 

a) The recruitment process contained in the report  
b) The recruitment of firefighters under flexible contractual arrangements 

specified within the report – specifically combined 32 hour whole-time/42 hour 
whole -time retained contract ( average over a 7 day period) 

c) That the feasibility of recruitment firefighters onto a 120 hour Retained 
Contract us explored in order to future proof recruitment and maximise 
flexibility  

d) The development of an apprenticeship model for future recruitment 
  
The EIA is created to ensure the members are aware of the, and give due regard to 
the equality implications when considering the proposals. 
 
 

 
2.  Who will be affected by the policy/report/project? 
 
 

 
 
Future Recruits into MFRA  
 
 

Page 57



 

 

3.  Monitoring 
 
Summarise the findings of any monitoring data you have considered regarding this 
policy/report/project. This could include data which shows whether the it is having the 
desired outcomes and also its impact on members of different equality groups. 
 

What monitoring data 
have you considered? 
  
 
There is no monitoring 
Data available in MFRA 
in relation to the 
proposals as these new 
to the organisation.  

What did it show?  
 
 
 
N/A- Future monitoring of Recruitment from application to 
employment will be carried out with Equality monitoring. 
The impact of the recruitment proposals will be 
monitored going forward around a variety of criteria 
including employee retention rates  and service delivery 
standards to assess the impact of introducing the new 
contracts contained in these proposals  

 
 

4: Research 
 
Summarise the findings of any research you have considered regarding this 
policy/report/pro
[...]
Team at: DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk 
 
 

Wendy Kenyon  21.10.14 

Page 62



 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Page 65

This report is Restricted

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

This report is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 IRMP Supplement 2015-17
	Appendix 1: IRMP Supplement 2015-17
	Appendix 2: EIA IRMP Supplement 2015-17

	4 OPERATIONAL RECRUITMENT STRATEGY 2014/15
	Appendix A

	5 JCC UPDATE
	Appendix A: JCC UPDATE




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

23 OCTOBER 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Robbie Ayres, 

John Kelly, Jimmy Mahon, Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock, 
Tony Robertson and Roy Gladden 

  
Also Present:   Les Byrom 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:    
 
Chairs Announcements  
 
Prior to the opening of Agenda business, the Chair requested any members of 
the Press or Public present, with intention to record the proceedings of the 
meeting, to make themselves known to the Chair. 
 
The Chair confirmed to all present that Mr and Mrs Brace would be filming the 
proceedings, and extended a welcome to the couple. 
 
Members were reminded to ensure any private, confidential or exempt 
information was not on display. 
 
Announcement from the Chair of the Authority: 
 
After considering Members feedback in relation to the time change of the next 
Authority meeting, the Chair of the Authority has confirmed that the Authority 
meeting 16th December 2014 will be held at the earlier time of 11.00hrs. Political 
pre group meetings are to be held at 10.30hrs if required. 
 
It was noted that both Councillors Gladden and Mahon may need to leave the 
meeting early, to enable attendance at another meeting outside of this Authority. 
  
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 



b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and 

 
c) Agenda item 5 - CFO/109/14 JCC Update, required the exclusion of the 

press and public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of 
the disclosure of exempt information. This report contains Exempt 
information by virtue of Paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members considered the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th July 2014 
 
Resolved That: 
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th July 2014 were 
approved as a true record, and accordingly by the Chair. 

 
 

3. IRMP Supplement 2015-17  
 
Members considered report CFO/108/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding the IRMP supplement for 2015 to 2017. 
 
Discussion took place regarding objectives and targets for working with Social 
Landlords and the possibilities of being able to do similar in relation to Private 
Landlords. Members were advised that although the Service does and will 
continue to, work with Private Landlords as much as possible, Officers could 
only plan objectives using the data available. Such data relates to Social 
Landlords at the moment. 
 
Members advised that the Liverpool Charter for Private Landlords would help to 
create a register to identify problems moving forward. 
 
The Chair asked if consultation would be the same as usual consultations. It 
was confirmed that there would be public, staff, and representative body 
consultation as well as a Merseyside wide forum through Opinion Research 
Services. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

The content of 2015/17 Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 
Supplement subject to a period of 12 weeks consultation prior to 
implementation, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



4. Operational Recruitment Strategy 2014/15  
 
Members considered report CFO/110/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding the operational recruitment strategy for 2014/15, seeking 
endorsement of the proposed contractual terms to be applied. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer provided an overview of the background to the financial 
position the Authority are faced with in relation to Budget cuts in recent, current 
and future years, and the decisions the Authority have taken to maintain 
wholetime Firefighters, and moving forward, the importance of increasing 
wholetime retained contracts to maintain the 4 appliances at the stations subject 
to merger or outright closure proposals. 
 
Members considered the four options which the Chief Fire Officer had presented 
as follows:: 

1. Community retained Firefighters,  
2. 21 hour contracts,  
3. Retained with additional hours (0 hours contract) or  
4. 32 hour contract combined with a 42 hour wholetime retained contract  

 
Cllr Byrom left the meeting 13.25 hrs 
 
The Chief Fire Officer advised Members that his preferred option was option 4. 
However he did advise that Officers would continue negotiations with 
representative bodies to attract more existing Firefighters to sign up to 
wholetime retained contracts, and should sufficient numbers of existing 
Firefighters sign up, recruitment would be reviewed, though it was important to 
be mindful that some recruitment will be required at intervals moving forward to 
ensure there is succession planning. 
 
Discussion took place regarding maintaining high levels of training and 
competence and ensuring that hours worked are pensionable. 
   
Cllr Gladden left the meeting 13.30hrs 
 
Resolved that: 
 

Members note and endorse: 
 

a) the recruitment process contained within the report. 
 

b) the recruitment of trainee firefighters under the flexible contractual 
arrangements specified within the report specifically a combined 32 
hour wholetime / 42 hour wholetime retained Contract (averaged over 
a 7 day period). 

 
c) that the feasibility of recruiting Firefighters onto a 120 hour retained 

contract is explored in order to future proof recruitment and maximise 
flexibility. 

 



d) the development of an apprenticeship model for future recruitment to 
be the subject of a further report to the Authority at such a time when 
further information is available.  

 
 
 

5. JCC UPDATE  
 
Members considered Report CFO/109/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, who 
provided an update of progress in relation to the outstanding works on the Joint 
Command and Control Centre (JCC).  
This report Contains Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3, of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Resolved that:  
 

The award of the JCC Stage C construction contract to SPIE and 
approve the allocation of contingencies to the budget for the works as set 
out at in the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 16 April 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


